

No. 92305-1

FILED
SEP 29 2015

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON *CRF*

NO. 71742-1-I
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TERRI BLOCK
as guardian of SARAH BLOCK
Appellant,

v.

THE LAW OFFICES OF BEN F. BARCUS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, a
Washington Professional Limited Liability Company, BEN F. BARCUS
and JANE DOE BARCUS, individually and the marital community
comprised thereof; LEGGETT & KRAM, a Washington Partnership;
PETER KRAM and JANE DOE KRAM, individually and the marital
community comprised thereof,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

G. Lee Raaen, WSBA# 6258
LAW OFFICE OF G. LEE RAAEN
3301 Burke Ave. N., Suite 340
Seattle, WA 98103
Ph: 206.682.9580
lee@lraaen.com

2015 SEP 25 PM 1:04

[Handwritten Signature]
CLERK OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	iv	
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS.....	1	
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1	
	A.	Does RCW 11.96A.070(4) (TEDRA) eliminate the tolling protection of RCW 4.126.190(1) for the incompetent and disabled whenever a guardian or limitation guardian is appointed, in contravention of <i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) and <i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 264, 189 P.3d 753 (2008)?.....	1
	B.	Is the broad interpretation by the Court of Appeals of the TEDRA tolling statute unconstitutional in that it denies the incompetent, disabled and minors, their constitutional right to bring actions in the state courts?	1
	C.	Is the Court of Appeals' decision in direct conflict with <i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC</i> 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014) when it denied Block the right to void the Barcus contingent fee contract because of significant ethical violations?.....	2
	D.	Were statutes of limitations tolled by RCW 4.16.230 while Terri Block was prohibited from taking legal action by court orders?	2
	E.	Does RCW 4.24.005 constitute a statute of limitations of 45 days for clients to ever challenge the reasonableness of attorney's fees?.....	2
	F.	Does the three year statute of limitations apply to Block's claims involving her written fee agreement with Barcus?	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2	

V. ARGUMENT: REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW 6

A. The Court of Appeals’ broad interpretation of RCW 11.96A.070(4), which effectively eliminates tolling of statutes of limitations for incompetent and minor persons, is in direct conflict with *Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989), and its progeny and raises issues of great public interest concerning the interplay of RCW 11.96A.070(4) and RCW 4.16.190(1). Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1),(4)..... 6

B. Review is warranted because the Court of Appeals’ reading of RCW 11.96A.070(4) ending tolling for incompetents with a guardian raises a significant question of law under the Washington State Constitution. Court of Appeals interpretation presents an issue of great public interest because if adopted by other courts, incompetents, the disabled and minors would be denied rights guaranteed by Article I, Sec. 12 of the Washington State Constitution as confirmed by this Court in *Schroeder v. Weighall*. Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1),(3),(4)..... 11

C. The Court of Appeals’ decision is in direct conflict with *LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC*, and raises issues of substantial public interest concerning a client’s right to challenge the validity of a contract which violates public policy as evidenced by the Rules of Professional Conduct. Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1),(4).
12

D. The Court of Appeals did not acknowledge the tolling of the statutes of limitations by RCW 4.16.230 when Block was prohibited by court orders from taking any legal action against Barcus, raising an issue of significant public interest. Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(4). 15

E. The Court of Appeals erroneously held that RCW 4.24.005 establishes a 45 day statute of limitations for all determinations of the reasonableness of attorney’s fees, in conflict with decisions of this Court and the Courts of Appeals. The opinion raises questions of substantial public interest regarding the policing of attorney’s billing practices and the severe limitations on the rights of clients in tort cases. Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1),(2),(4). 16

F. The Court of Appeals incorrectly applied the three year statute of limitations to all of Block’s claims. The time period for a client to seek a determination of the reasonableness of a fee under a written agreement is an issue of substantial public interest. Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(4). 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Freise</i> , 119 Wn.App. 823, 82 P.3d 1179 (2003)	16
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 111 Wn.App. 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002)	17
<i>Davis v. Davis Wright Tremaine, L.L.P.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 638, 14 P.3d 146 (2000)	19
<i>Fetty v. Wenger</i> , 110 Wn.App. 598, 36 P.3d 1123 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Holmes v. Loveless</i> , 122 Wn.App. 470, 94 P.3d 338 (2004)	17
<i>In re Settlement/Guardianship of A.G.M.</i> , 154 Wn.App. 58, 223 P.3d 1276 (2010)	17
<i>LK Operating, L.L.C. v. Collection Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 181 Wn2d48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>LK Operating, L.L.C. v. Collection Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 181 Wn2d117, 330 P.3d 190 (2014)	20
<i>Meryhew v. Gillingham</i> , 77 Wn.App. 752, 893 P.2d 692 (1995)	18
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn.App. 762, 155 P.3d 154 (2007)	10
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008)	1, 7
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014)	11, 12
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993)	17
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	1, 6, 7

Statutes

RCW 4.16.040(1)	18, 19
RCW 4.16.080(3)	18
RCW 4.16.190	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
RCW 4.16.230	2, 15
RCW 4.24.005	2, 16, 17
RCW 11.96A.070(4)	1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Other

Washington State Constitution, Art. I, §12	15
SPR 98.16W	3, 4, 9, 17
RPC 1.5(a)	9, 13, 17
RPC 1.15A(h)(3)	3, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	6, 11, 12, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	11
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	6, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18
